As a follow-up to the information we received from PT MERCURY STRATEGIC INDONESIA (“Offering Party”), 

we hereby inform you that the Mandatory Tender Offer (MTO) for PT Surya Tbk (NATO)  Shares will be 

conducted as follows: 

Mandatory Tender Offer Terms and Conditions 

1. Number of Shares in the Mandatory Tender Offer 

A maximum of 5,851,111,504 (five billion eight hundred fifty-one million one hundred eleven thousand 

five hundred four) Shares owned by the Offered Shareholders, representing approximately 73.129% 

(sixty-three point one two nine percent) of the Target Company's total issued and paid-up capital as of 

the date of this Information Disclosure, which will be offered through the Mandatory Tender Offer at a 

price of Rp183.00 (one hundred eighty-three point zero zero rupiah) per Share. The Mandatory Tender 

Offer Price is higher than the average of the highest daily trading prices of the Target Company's shares 

on the Indonesia Stock Exchange over the last 90 (ninety) days, namely from September 16, 2025 to 

December 14, 2025, which was recorded at Rp162.38 (one hundred and sixty-two point thirty-eight 

Rupiah) per Share, and is equal to the acquisition price paid by the New Controlling Shareholder, which 

is Rp183.00 (one hundred and eighty-three point zero zero Rupiah) per share. Therefore, the maximum 

value of this Mandatory Tender Offer is Rp1,070,753,405,232 (one trillion, seventy billion, seven hundred 

and fifty-three million, four hundred and five thousand, two hundred and thirty-two rupiah).